USE OF PROCEEDS

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form S-4

26

We will not receive any proceeds in connection with the exchange offer. In
consideration for issuing the exchange notes in exchange for the outstanding
notes as described in this prospectus, we will receive, retire and cancel the
outstanding notes tendered in the exchange offer. The net proceeds from the sale
of the outstanding notes, after deducting fees and expenses, were approximately
$241.6 million. We used all of the net proceeds to fund payment of the
consideration for, and fees and expenses relating to, the Acquisition.

   21

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our (i) capitalization as of March 30, 2002 and
(ii) capitalization as of such date as adjusted to give effect to the
Acquisition, including the financing thereof. This table should be read in
conjunction with "The acquisition," our combined financial statements and
related notes and the unaudited pro forma financial statements included
elsewhere in the offering memorandum.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AS OF MARCH 30, 2002
(UNAUDITED)   ---------------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Long-term debt (including current portion thereof):
   Senior secured credit facilities
   Previous credit facility(1).....  $ 131,620   $   -
   Revolving credit facility(1).....   -   -
   Term loan facility(1).....   -   330,000
   Delayed draw term loan facility(1).....   -   -
   Previous notes(2).....   335,714   -
   Notes offered hereby.....   -   250,000
   Capital lease obligations(3).....   21,897   16,897
   Nevada industrial revenue bonds.....   3,000   3,000
   Debt premium.....   350   -
   ---------------------
   Total debt.....   492,581   599,897
Preferred stock.....   48,045   -
Common stock, paid-in capital and warrants.....   31,292   124,081
Retained earnings (deficit).....   (215,497)   -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,716)   -
   ---------------------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (137,876)   124,081
   ---------------------
Total capitalization.....  $ 354,705   $ 723,978
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1) As of March 30, 2002, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the
offering and the Acquisition, including the financing thereof, we would have had
unused borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility of $94.3 million,
with $5.7 million in letters of credit outstanding thereunder, and unused
borrowing capacity under our delayed draw term loan facility of $50.0 million.

(2) Assumes all of the previous notes are purchased in the tender offers or
redeemed at the closing of the Acquisition. The previous notes consist of the

[…]

compensation charges related to the amendment, modification and vesting of
options and Acquisition bonuses. See "Management's discussion and analysis of
financial condition and results of operations" and "The acquisition."

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this prospectus and the information set forth in "Management's
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations."

   23

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 30, 2002

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   BPC HOLDING   FOR THE   FOR THE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   774   $   -   $   774
   Accounts receivable.....   62,943   -   62,943
   Inventories.....   57,591   -   57,591
   Other current assets.....   4,900   -   4,900
   ---------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form S-4

28

   Total current assets.....   126,208   -   126,208
Property and equipment (less accumulated
   depreciation).....   206,944   -   206,944
Intangible assets.....   128,991   325,220(1)   454,211
Other assets.....   2,103   -   2,103
   ---------------------------------------
   Total assets.....  $   464,246   $   325,220   $   789,466
   ---------------------------------------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....  $   35,146   $   -   $   35,146
   Accrued interest.....   13,862   (13,852)(2)   10
   Other liabilities.....   27,244   -   27,244
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   21,124   (13,286)(3)   7,838
   ---------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities.....   97,376   (27,138)   70,238
Long-term debt (less current portion).....   471,457   120,602(4)   592,059
Accrued dividends on preferred stock.....   30,201   (30,201)(5)   -
Other liabilities.....   3,088   -   3,088
   ---------------------------------------
   Total liabilities.....   602,122   63,263   665,385
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
   Preferred stock.....   48,045   (48,045)(6)   -
   Common stock.....   31,292   92,789(7)   124,081
   Retained earnings (deficit).....   (215,497)   215,497(7)   -
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,716)   1,716(7)   -
   ---------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (137,876)   261,957   124,081
   ---------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....  $   464,246   $   325,220   $   789,466
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   24

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) The Acquisition will be accounted for as a purchase. Preliminarily, we have
allocated the excess of the purchase price over the net assets acquired to
goodwill (included in intangible assets). Under generally accepted accounting
principles, goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed for impairment annually.
We have not begun the process of reviewing our assets to determine the amount of

[…]

Total stockholders' equity.....  $ 124,081
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

   (a) Represents the pro rata basis of the continuing stockholders in the
   stockholders' deficit of BPC Holding less a deemed cash distribution to
   such continuing stockholders.

   26

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2001

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   MT. VERNON AND
   MT. VERNON   ADJUSTMENTS   PESCOR
   BPC HOLDING   AND PESCOR   FOR THE   ACQUISITIONS AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   461,659   $   28,665(1) $   -  $   490,324
Cost of goods sold.....   338,000   25,328(2)   -   363,328
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   123,659   3,337   -   126,996
Operating expenses.....   70,192   2,448   10,341(3)   82,981
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   53,467   889   (10,341)   44,015
Other expenses.....   473   -   -   473
Interest expense, net.....   54,355   266   (6,828)(4)   47,793
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income
   taxes.....   (1,361)   623   (3,513)   (4,251)
Income taxes.....   734   117   -(5)   851
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss).....   (2,095)   506   (3,513)   (5,102)
Preferred stock dividends.....   9,790   -   (9,790)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   dividend.....   1,024   -   (1,024)(7)   -
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss) attributable to
   common stockholders.....  $   (12,909)  $   506   $   7,301   $   (5,102)
   --------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form S-4

31

Depreciation and amortization.....   50,907   1,593   11,112(3)   63,612
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   110,852   2,482   -   113,334
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.0%   8.7%   -   23.1%
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   27

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THIRTEEN WEEKS ENDED MARCH 30, 2002

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   ADJUSTMENTS   MT. VERNON
   BPC HOLDING   MT. VERNON   FOR THE   ACQUISITION AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   122,934   $   1,111(1) $   -  $   124,045
Cost of goods sold.....   90,299   943(2)   -   91,242
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   32,635   168   -   32,803
Operating expenses.....   15,028   105   (157)(3)   14,976
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income.....   17,607   63   157   17,827
Other expenses.....   144   -   -   144
Interest expense, net.....   12,806   -   (807)(4)   11,999
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes.....   4,657   63   964   5,684
Income taxes (benefit).....   (109)   -   -(5)   (109)
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income.....   4,766   63   964   5,793
Preferred stock dividends.....   2,755   -   (2,755)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   discount.....   256   -   (256)(7)   -
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income attributable to common
   stockholders.....  $   1,755   $   63   $   3,975   $   5,793
   --------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   10,835   49   -   10,884
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   29,715   112   -   29,827
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.2%   10.1%   -   24.0%
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   28

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   52 WEEK PERIOD ENDED MARCH 30, 2002

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form S-4

32

   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   MT. VERNON
   MT. VERNON   ADJUSTMENTS   AND PESCOR
   BPC HOLDING   AND PESCOR   FOR THE   ACQUISITIONS AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   468,577   $   17,235(1) $   -  $   485,812
Cost of goods sold.....   344,372   15,093(2)   -   359,465
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   124,205   2,142   -   126,347
Operating expenses.....   67,701   1,454   7,230(3)   76,385
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   56,504   688   (7,230)   49,962
Other expenses.....   645   -   -   645
Interest expense, net.....   53,667   -   (5,735)(4)   47,932
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income
   taxes.....   2,192   688   (1,495)   1,385
Income taxes.....   543   -   -(5)   543
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss).....   1,649   688   (1,495)   842
Preferred stock dividends.....   10,429   -   (10,429)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   discount.....   1,024   -   (1,024)(7)   -
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss) attributable to
   common stockholders.....  $   (9,804)  $   688   $   9,958   $   842
   ------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   50,326   913   7,914(3)   59,153
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   112,804   1,602   -   114,406
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.1%   9.3%   -   23.5%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   29

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) This amount represents adjusted net sales of Mt. Vernon and Pescor during
the relevant period after the elimination of sales made by Mt. Vernon during the
relevant period to a customer which informed Mt. Vernon that it intended to stop